
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD MEETING
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 2025

CITY HALL at 685 WEST MONTROSE STREET 
At 6:00 PM
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CALL TO ORDER  

 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
  

 MINUTES 
  

Approval of the July 21, 2025, Code Enforcement meeting minutes 

OPENING STATEMENT  

SWEARING IN WITNESSES  

 AGENDA 
  

**************************************************************************** 

OTHER BUSINESS  

Item 1 - C2412-0006 
Snodgrass 

 Colonial Tiles & Pavers, LLC 
1730 S. Highway 27 

      
REQUEST:   Reduction of Fine 

**************************************************************************** 
Item 2 - C2501-0036 
Snodgrass 

 Lake Minneola Condominium 
Association 
West Osceola Street, AK 3891767 

      
REQUEST:   Reduction of Fine 

**************************************************************************** 
Item 3 - C2506-0009 
Cortez 

 Southern Villas Lot Owners Assn, Inc. 
Vacant Lot on Villa Court 
Alt Key 3776058 

      
REQUEST:   Reduction of Fine 

**************************************************************************** 
Item 4 - C2506-0012 
Cortez 

 Edward Emrick III 
Cluster Oak Drive 

      
REQUEST:   Reduction of Fine 

**************************************************************************** 

NEW BUSINESS 

Item 5 - 25-000008 
Cortez/Butler  

 Sunshine Properties, LLC 
831 Oakley Seaver Dr. 
The Lofts at South Lake 
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VIOLATION:   Fire Case NFPA (National Fire 

Prevention Association) 
Violations 

******************************************************************************* 
Item 6 - C2412-0007 
Snodgrass  

 Reina Ortega 
2434 View Ridge Way  

      
VIOLATION:   Section 123-74 Minimum Tree 

Requirements; Section 125-522 (a) 
Building Permit Required 

******************************************************************************* 
Item 7 - C2505-0017 
Snodgrass  

 New Beginnings Central Florida, Inc. 
268/270 East Ave.   

      
VIOLATION:   IPMC 109.1.3 Structure unfit for human 

occupancy; IPMC 109.1.5 Hazardous 
structure or premises; IPMC 302.6 
Exhaust vents; IPMC 304.13 Window, 
skylight, and door frames; IPMC 305.1 
General interior; IPMC 305.3 Interior 
surfaces; Section 18-53 (4)(6) 
Nuisances; Section 18-54 Nuisance by 
property owner declared unlawful; 
IPMC 403.5 Clothes dryer exhaust; 
IPMC 501.2 Plumbing; IPMC 504.1 
Plumbing fixtures; IPMC 605.1 
Electrical equipment 

******************************************************************************* 

ADJOURN  
 

Any person wishing to appeal any decision made by the Code Enforcement Board at this meeting 
will need a record of the proceedings. For that purpose, such person may need to ensure that a 
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence 
upon which the appeal is based. 

 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), if any person with a disability as 
defined by the ADA needs special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, then not later 
than two (2) business days prior to the proceeding, he or she should contact the Development 
Services Department at 352-241-7335. 

 

Please be advised that if you intend to show any document, picture, video or items to the Council or 
Board in support or opposition to any item on the agenda; a copy of the document, picture, video or 
item must be provided to the Recording Clerk for the City’s records. 
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 

MINUTES 

JULY 21, 2025 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

Chair Camps called the meeting of the Code Enforcement Board to order on Monday, July 21, 

2025, at 6:00 pm.  

 

ROLL CALL 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Chair Camps, Vice-Chair Fracasso, Member Falcone, Member 

Fornoles, and Member Makowski (the remaining seats were vacant). 
 

 

ALSO PRESENT:  Code Enforcement Officers Cortez and Snodgrass; Code Enforcement 

Manager Wallace, Code Board Attorney Brackins, City Attorney Dyen, and Planning Coordinator 

Rae Chidlow. 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND MOMENT OF SILENCE 

 

MINUTES 
 

Motion to approve the Minutes for the May 19, 2025, Code Enforcement Board Meeting; Moved 

by Member Makowski; Seconded by Vice-Chair Fracasso.  Motion passed 5-0. 
 

OPENING STATEMENT - Chair Camps made the opening remarks. 
 

SWEARING IN WITNESSES 

Code Enforcement Officers Wallace, Snodgrass, and Cortez, city staff, along with any of the public 

who may testify were sworn in. 
 

Assistant City Attorney Dyen introduced the cases and stated that Items 1, 3, 2, 5, and 8 will be 

heard in this order. 

 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

ITEM 1 – CASE NO. C2404-0038 

John & Cindy Zentmayer 

1050 W. Magnolia St.  

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 1050 W. Magnolia 

REQUEST:  Impose a Fine 
 

Code Enforcement Officer Cortez explained the case. He stated the property owner has been sent 

proper notice and the Respondent is present. He stated the property is in compliance; and further, 

the fine has accrued to $38,550. Staff is asking to impose the fine at this time.  

 

John Zentmayer stated that it took so long due to waiting on engineering. He stated that the permit 

was obtained a day after the engineering was completed. He is requesting to have the fine waived.  

 

Member Fornoles made a motion that the Respondent did not come into compliance by the date 

required and to impose a fine of $38,550; seconded by Member Fracasso. Motion passed 5-0 with 

approval. 

Page 3



Code Enforcement Board Meeting 
May 19, 2025 

2 

NEW BUSINESS 
 

(The following agenda items were heard out of agenda order.) 

 

ITEM 3 – CASE NO. C2506-0009 

Southern Villas Lot Owners Assn., Inc. 

Vacant lot on Villa Court 

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: Alternate Key 776058 

REPEAT VIOLATION:  Sections 18-53 and 18-54 Nuisances and Creating a Nuisance by 

Property Owner Declared Unlawful; IPMC 302.4 Weeds 

 

Code Enforcement Officer Cortez explained the case. He stated the Respondent has been sent 

proper notice and is present. He stated the property is in compliance; and further, the fine accrued 

is $6500.  

 

Angela Timmons, CAM for Southern Villas, stated that at this time they were going through 

changes with the landscape company and the management. She stated that they are working on 

staying in compliance.  

 

Member Fornoles made a motion to find the Respondent in repeat violation between June 17, 

2025, through June 29, 2025, and to impose a fine of $6500; seconded by Member Fracasso. 

Motion passed 5-0 with approval. 

 

ITEM 2 – CASE NO. C2506-0012 

Edward Emrick III 

Cluster Oak Drive 

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: Cluster Oak Drive 

REPEAT VIOLATION:  Section 18-53 and 18-54 Nuisances; Section 125-522 (i) Property 

Maintenance; IPMC 302.4 Weeds 

 

Code Enforcement Officer Cortez explained the case. He stated the property owner has been sent 

proper notice and is present. He stated the property is in compliance; and further, the fine accrued 

is $4500.  

 

Ed Emrick, 3831 Breckinridge Lane, representing the Respondent, asked how many times the 

Code Officer visited the property between June 24th and July 2nd.  

 

Mr. Cortez stated that he did three inspections.  

 

Mr. Emerick asked when the first photo was taken.  

 

Mr. Cortez stated that the photo was taken on June 24th.  

 

Mr. Emerick asked what in the photo was not in compliance. 

 

Mr. Cortez stated the overgrowth of weeds and grass is over 18 inches.  

 

Mr. Emerick asked how he knew they were weeds and not ornamental bush or flowers. 
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Mr. Cortez stated he would say that all the weeds over 18 inches are weeds or grass rather than 

ornamental.  

 

Mr. Emerick asked if he did a study to determine the nature of the shrubs or bushes.  

 

Mr. Cortez stated he did not.   

 

Mr. Emerick questioned why the coming into violation was to be immediately. 

 

Mr. Cortez stated that there were previous violations of the same nature which makes this a repeat 

violation.  

 

Clayton Emerick, 1067 Calico Park Circle, Groveland, stated that they hired landscape company. 

He stated that when they found out about the violation, they sent the landscaper out to take care of 

the area they thought was in violation. He did not think that what was up against the tree area was 

part of the violation. 

 

Code Enforcement Manager Evie Wallace stated that she has provided courtesy calls previously. 

She stated that their father, herself, and the Mayor went on an onsite visit. She stated that the father 

understood at that time what was required by code to stay in compliance.  

 

Member Fracasso made a motion to find Respondent in repeat violation between June 24, 2025, 

through July 2, 2025, and to fine the Respondent in the amount of $4500; seconded by Member 

Falcone. Motion passed 5-0 with approval. 

 

ITEM 5 – CASE NO. C2410-0015  

Euclides D Corona Guiterrez 

3262 Hanging Tide St. 

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 3262 Hanging Tide St.  

VIOLATION:  Section 125-522 (a) Building Permit Required 

Code Enforcement Officer Snodgrass explained the above violations. He detailed the case 

summary stating the property is currently not in compliance. He gave the history, violations and 

dates, and exhibited pictures that are a true and accurate depiction of the property on the dates 

taken. He further stated the staff’s recommendation which is to find Respondent in violation and 

to impose a fine of $150 per day starting from day of violation, September 20, 2025, and continue 

every day until the property comes into compliance. He stated that the Respondent was present. 

Eulcides Corons, 3262 Hanging Tide St., along with translator, Luis Cardona, apologized for the 

violation and will remove the pavers to meet setbacks and obtain the permit.   

Member Makowski made a motion to find the Respondent is in violation and to impose a fine of 

$150 per day for every day after September 20, 2025, if Respondent does not comply with this 

order. The Respondent is ordered to contact the Code Enforcement Officer to arrange an 

inspection of the property to verify compliance with the order; Seconded by Member Fracasso. 

Motion passed 5-0 with approval. 
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ITEM 8 – CASE NO. C2502-0006 
Reliant Flips, LLC 

550 Disston Ave. 

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 550 Disston Ave. 

VIOLATION:  IPMC 304.13 Window, Skylight, Door Frames; 302.7 Accessory Structures; 303.1 

Swimming Pools; Section 18-53 (6, 10) Nuisances; Section 18-54 Creating a Nuisance by Property 

Owner Declared Unlawful 

Code Enforcement Officer Snodgrass explained the above violations. He detailed the case 

summary stating the property is currently not in compliance. He gave the history, violations and 

dates, and exhibited pictures that are a true and accurate depiction of the property on the dates 

taken. He further stated the staff’s recommendation which is to find Respondent in violation and 

to impose a fine of $150 per day for every day the property remains in violation after August 20, 

2025. He stated that the Respondent is not present.   

Member Fornoles made a motion to find the Respondent in violation and is ordered to correct the 

violations on or before August 20, 2025. If Respondent does not comply with this order, a fine of 

$150 per day for every day in violation after August 20, 2025, will accrue until corrected. The 

Respondent is ordered to contact the Code Enforcement Officer to arrange an inspection of the 

property to verify compliance with the order; Seconded by Member Fornoles. Motion passed 5-0 

with approval. 

 

AJDOURN 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:25 pm. 

 

 

 

                     _____________________________ 

  Linda Camps, Chair 

Attest:          

 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Rae Chidlow, Planning Coordinator 
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C I T Y O F C L E R M O N T

Choice of ChampionsChoice of Champion

Code Enforcement FINE Reduction Request Form

BY COMPLETING THIS FORM, YOU ARE MAKING STATEMENTS UNDER OATH.
FA I L U R E T O B E T R U T H F U L I S AV I O L AT I O N O F F L O R I D A S TAT U T E S P E R TA I N I N G
T O P E R J U R Y, W H I C H I S A F E L O N Y P U N I S H A B L E B Y U P T O 1 5 Y E A R S
IMPRISONMENT (F.S. 837.02).

I N S T R U C T I O N S :

●Please complete the entire form. Failure to provide complete information will delay
consideration of your request.

Arequest for reduction of aCode Compliance fine will not be considered until the property
is deemed to be in full compliance by the Code Enforcement Manager or other code
e n f o r c e m e n t s t a f f .

Be specific when writing your request statement.

Please deliver this completed form to the City of Clermont Code Enforcement Division,
ATTN: (To Code Officer assigned to your case) or email packet to the code officer.

The reduction request will then be sent for Code Enforcement review to verify that all
criteria for consideration under the Forgiveness Program are met.

Once it has been verified that your request meets all criteria for consideration, you will be
contacted by Code Enforcement to facilitate the case to be heard before aCode
Enforcement Board. It will be at the discretion of the board to consider areduction. If a
full payment of the reduced amount is not received by the City by the date determined by
Board, it could result in the reinstatement of the full amount of the Code Enforcement fine.

Please be advised that the State of Florida has abroad public records law (Ch. 119,
Fla. Stat.) and this form and all of its attachments submitted to the City are public
records and subject to public disclosure unless an express statutory exemption
applies.

1
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Choice of ChampionsChoice of Champions

Applicant’s Name: Edward Emrick III Applicant’s Phone Number:

4 0 7 - 2 4 2 - 7 5 7 9

Applicant’s Mailing Address: 113 Island Drive, Howey in the Hills, Florida and/or 3831
Breckinridge Lane, Clermont, FL 34711

Authorized Representative’s Name (who will be present at the Hearing): Clayton Emrick,
^Edward Emrick IV

Current Property Owner’s Name: Edward Emrick III

Current Property Owner’s Mailing Address: 113 Island Dr, Howey in the Hills, FL

Current Property Owner’s Phone Number: 407-242-7579

Name of Property Owner when fine was assessed: Edward Emrick II

Name of Person who lived at the property when the fine was placed: N/A

Reason(s) violation(s) were not corrected before fine(s) were placed:

We hired alawn company to cut the grass take care of the property. We do not cut the grass
ourselves. We were under the impression that the property was in compliance after we requested
that the landscaping company do an additional cut, but that was inaccurate.

Is money held in escrow pending the fine reduciion/release Hearing:
x | N oY e s

Proposed Reduced Fine Amount to be Paid: 10% of the total amount of the fine.

Does this fine reduction relate to the sale of the property? (Hyes, aClosing Di^osure
Statement or HUD Settlement Statement must be attached) Y e s X N o

Please ensure this form and any attachments completely set forth your position stating why you
contend the fine should be reduced, to what amount and when payment is proposed to be made.
You must be present to answer any questions the Code Enforcement Board may have.
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Choice of ChampionsCiioice of Champions

,do hereby submit this
request for Reduction/Elimination of the fines, and in support offer the following statement: We
have repeatedly contacted and worked with the city on this issue. We have had the mayor, multiple
code enforcement officers, and alawn care company come out to assist us with this issue. This is
not asituation where we are deliberately not complying with the ordinances of this city. We have
done and are doing everything we can to comply. Further, athird party was responsible for
maintaining this property for us, and they failed to do so. As soon as we became aware of the
violation, we informed the lawn care company, and they cut the grass again. After that, it was
unclear as to whether we complied as the law seems to state that no grass or weeds can be above
approximately 20 inches. There are trees, bushes, and other shrubbery on the property that Ibelieve
are allowed to be above 20 inches, and there seems to be some level of confusion as to what’s
allowed and what isn’t. Additionally, under 162.09, Florida Statutes, afine imposed pursuant to
this section shall not exceed $500.00 per day for arepeat violation, unless irreversible and
irreparable in nature. Pursuant to the statute, the code enforcement board shall consider the
following: (1) the gravity of the violation, (2) any actions taken by the violator to correct the
violation, and (3) any previous violations committed by the violator. The gravity of the violation
is minimal. It in no way has any effect on the citizen’s enjoyment of the city of Clermont. It is
grass that is barely over 20 inches. Nobody lives on this property, walks on this property (without
trespassing), or otherwise would be materially impacted by the length of the grass. Further, every
lime myself or my family members have become aware of the violation, we have done everything
in our power to correct the violation. We have hired alandscaping company and have cut the grass
ourselves. It is also important to note that at essentially every hearing that we have had in front of
this board, the property was in compliance. As for previous violations, these are the only violations
we have ever had with any city in the United States. There was aprevious violation associated
with the grass r̂ ^eiî cî and now this one for the same thing. We have lived in Clermont and/or
South Lake C6ui

board redî ^
Signature.y/ŷ Kff

E d w a r d E m r i c k

ears and never had aviolation until last year. We request that this
dfiie total.

o n p v a r

/;iSD a t e :

'TirP r i n t e d N a m e :

3
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